

Nos. 18-1300 & 18-1322

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**CONSTELLIUM ROLLED PRODUCTS
RAVENSWOOD, LLC**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROCK BROIDO

Supervisory Attorney

JARED D. CANTOR

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-2996

(202) 273-0016

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	2
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Constellium’s operations and the parties’ prior overtime scheduling agreement.....	4
B. Constellium unilaterally implements a new overtime scheduling system; employees respond by filing grievances, boycotting overtime, and calling overtime signup sheets a “whore board”	5
C. After Williams writes “whore board” on the overtime signup sheets, Constellium suspends him with the intent of discharge for “insulting and harassing conduct,” then follows through with the discharge	6
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Standard of review	11
Argument.....	12
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Constellium violated Sections 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by suspending and discharging Andrew Williams	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
A. Williams engaged in protected concerted activity by communicating a group concern about overtime; his writing on the signup sheets was a continuation and outgrowth of that activity.....	14
B. The Board reasonably found that Constellium suspended and discharged Williams for his crude language, and rejected its claim that his act of writing on the signup sheets was inherently unprotected because he defaced company property	17
C. The Board reasonably found that under an <i>Atlantic Steel</i> or totality-of-the-circumstances test, writing on the signup sheets did not cause Williams to forfeit the Act’s protection.....	23
1. The Board reasonably found that on balance, the <i>Atlantic Steel</i> factors favor protection	24
2. The Board reasonably found that in the alternative, under the totality-of-the-circumstances test, Williams did not lose the Act’s protection	29
D. Constellium’s assertion that the Board’s decision gives employees the right to use employer bulletin boards is without merit	30
E. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Constellium’s claim that the Board failed to accommodate equal employment and anti-harassment laws and policies.....	32
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acme Die Casting, a Div. of Lovejoy Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
* <i>Atl. Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....	10, 13, 14, 21, 23-25, 27, 29, 30
<i>Austal USA, LLC</i> , 349 NLRB 561 (2007).....	22
<i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 20
<i>Cashway Lumber, Inc.</i> , 202 NLRB 380 (1973).....	22, 23
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 232 NLRB 515 (1997).....	23
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986).....	29
<i>Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 347 NLRB 632 (2006).....	27
* <i>Elastic Stop Nut Div. of Harvard Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Emerson Elec. Co.</i> , 196 NLRB 959 (1972).....	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
* <i>Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 160 (1980), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 659 F.2d 1069 (3rd Cir. 1981).....	17, 21
<i>Jasta Mfg. Co.</i> , 246 NLRB 48 (1979), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 634 F.2d 623 (4th Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 708 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26-27
* <i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11, 12, 24, 25, 26, 31
* <i>Kvaerner Phila. Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 390 (2006).....	14
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	14-15
<i>NY Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13, 21
* <i>Parkwood Developmental Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	32, 33, 34, 35

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 438 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12
* <i>Port E. Transfer, Inc.</i> , 278 NLRB 890 (1986).....	17, 21
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Stanford Hotel</i> , 344 NLRB 558 (2005).....	27
* <i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12, 13, 15, 24, 25
<i>Triple Play Sports Bar & Grille</i> , 361 NLRB 308 (2014).....	25
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 115 (1985).....	9, 20
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	11
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Will & Baumer Candle Co.</i> , 206 NLRB 772 (1973)	22
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)	21
Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	8, 12, 24, 30, 31
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 12, 13, 26
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 12, 13, 26
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 11, 32
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Regulations	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 101.12(b)	23
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c)(1).....	33
